01-3100 Re MOVin ng and inst 'lllﬁﬁ"l“lum Oil somnme

A4 TR I-"

Preceding work:

Operation no. of oparation texts and work units or standard texts
Warning instructions wher hood open (01-0085)

and flat rates:
M1-7500

A. Models 124, 129

= A
‘5= ‘(g'iﬁ\‘ miﬂ‘)
JJ

u'\ .~..

SN

7D
)
40ONm

s ‘ ;i;;’
) ) 1 Er th 25Nm
& \"5?) 9a ~J
(‘si ) ; -
Il '/ 15
¢;5§:> é}] P =25
17a 3 T/ TONmM
'=z‘!--"l‘ g “ziizgg.
| Eié.
16 ak
‘JE!@

PO1-0040--59

wiilin R4 01,1294-31 00/1



3. Model 140

§' R, ~~~~ ‘:,»i oy E

i§ ’
i‘.ﬁ:jlbti 0 ls i
< \

\

|
. di

] \I] T ][[”, i ] 40Nm
-I"iL 2 ] ‘~L..‘ L __\ ' .:I [ ¢ ‘ # L=
& o g 25 Nm
! ] L '-‘i . .
Qa 75

1 IH m
I '" 28 »INI m Ko

PO1=-5007~

55

a p 926
/

"

\ / |i‘l

\ g

\ - - <]

\‘5. ; ﬁ:::; G -. ' ‘E} \:;
N o ‘ , ) 2

Doy o AR 25
Al d .»lil !I :;i‘t\ “Nedf si-- '!"""~.~~

) ;_. M,

4 —
D7~ i !fzf—- )J

33 1N
412:1.' ‘\\

“ ‘.,;{ ;,;fii.,

, ~~(~,¢ ,4 [ ) ‘
/\\iy ﬁ\
SR ‘ 7 :
& ¥ 5 : €7 VA ’z) / / :
/ W=y J22
l..\:‘ \\ ‘\ \\ ______ ,—/’ //’ =

£33 500155

&wuumdcmdmhaibQMmmy‘..."»..."m...uw..w“" disconnect, connect, encode
” normalize power windows.

Intake air scoop . ... ... L. L rernove, install.

Fan cover ring e detach, attach (steps 3 + 4).

Bottom engine compartment panel . .......... remove, install.

aiie  RA 01.1214-3100/2

radio, model 140




Enging 0il ... e s drain, pour in, oil drain plug 256 Nm (18-0020).
Both front anging mounts .. ........ .. ... .. unbolt from below, bolt on, 26 Nm (22-2110).
Connector (7) of oil level switch . ............ unplug at oil sump.

ug, plug in (step 9).

F

Connector (24), oil pressure . ..............  UNf

Automatic transmission: .. ... ... .. .. unbolt oil pipes (14, 15) at oil sump, bolt on.
t

Qil cooler pipes (21) atcil sump ... .......... unbolt, bolt on.
Model 124, 128: . .. ... ... o e r@wmmmwmmﬁmmtmw1ﬂ711n$wm"
Model 124 {32-300)
Model 129 (AR32.20-0300B)
Model 1400 .« o ottt e e unbolt front torsion bar (17), lower and bolt on.
(AR32.20-0300).
g T 1= raise, lower (step 13).
Model 140: Engine  ...........ccoiiiuinn raise with engine supporting bar, lower
(step 16). (AR33.10-0100-01A).
Model 140: Springs of frontaxle ............. remove, install (32-200).
Model 140: Bolt of s
Model 140: Frontaxle .................... smmmmTWMhVQMquad«d¢qﬁmrwmm)ll)
Model 140: Securing bolt of front axle ......... unscrew, screw on (steps 20+ 21).

steering coupling .......... unscrew, screw on (step 18).

Model 140: Frontaxle ............ ..o, lowsr, partially remove, raise.
Model 140: Qil sump . ... .0 iinan. unbolt, take out (steps 22 + 23), holt on.
Models 124, 129: Left drag link with steering
damper ..........citirieentianaaaa..  Unbolt, detach, attach and bolt on (46-550).
Models 124, 129: Drag link  ................ tumto rear right.
Models 124, 129 Qil sump (4) . ............. unbolt at crankcase, bolt on (step 17).

MB: 10 Nm, M8&: 22 Nm.
Models 124, 129: Qilsump  ................ take out forward and down, install.
Self-locking bolts and nuts .. .. ............. replace.
Gasket (3) ... iiiiniannns replace.

Bngine ... e e run, check for leaks.

wiiiige  FRA 01.1214-3100/3



Tightening torques in Nm

Qil drain plug to ail sump 25
Qil sump to crankcase

M6 hexagon bolts 10
M8 hexagon bolts 25
M10 hexagon bolts 40
Qil lines to il surnp , 10

Tightening torques of front axle ses 33-100

Speclal tools

” ~, e

/

|

i

\._ 001 589 72 21 00 VAN 140 589 01 61 00 / \, 140 589 00 62 00 Y.
’ N
ST
\_ 001589672100  /
Commercially available tool
Wrench socket set 21 mm B-sided, 1/2 " drive e.g. Hazet Werk

42853 Rernscheid 1
Order no. 900-21

Removing, installing

1 Disconnect ground cable at battery.
Installation note )

Encode radio, model 140 normalize power
windows.

2 Remove intake air scoop.

wiiiipe  BA 01,1214-3100/4



Models 124, 129

3  Remove fan cover ring by withdrawing
locking pin and turning ring to the left. Place ring
on the fan.

Installation note
mem@JMlﬂuiMWHHmmqmﬂ|mmN are
correctly located.

"4 Remove fan cowl.

5 Remove boltom engine compartment panel.

6 Drain engine oil (approx. 7.0 1). Replace
gasket. Install oil drain plug.

7 Unscrew bolts on left and right engine
mounts (a) from below. Unscrew nuts (b) of the
torsion bar, lower torsion bar. (Model 140)
Replace self-locking nuts.

Maodel 140

8 Detach connector of oil level switch on left of

oil sump.

9  Detach oil pressure connector so that it is
not damaged when raising the engine.

10 if automatic transrnission fitted, unscrew oil
pipas from oil sump.

11 Unscrew oil cooler pipes from oil sump.

wliiiie  RA 01.1214-3100/5




12  Remove torsion bar.
Madel 124: (32--300)

Model 129: (AR32.20-030013)
Model 140: Unbolt torsion bar, lower.

13 Models 124, 129: Atach engine hoist to front
lifting lug.

14 Models 124, 129: Unscrew drag link on lefl
and steering damper on right, detach (46-550).

15 Models 124, 129: Turn drag link to the rear
right.

16 Maodel 140: Raise engine with engine
supporting bar (AR33.10--0100-01A).

f;@
&40

i l_§;5=§§‘5§" =

AN
N
) g‘\f\ﬁ

Mode! 140
Raise engine only far enough for cylinder head
to be raesting against component compartment

walll.
17 Model 140: Remove springs of front axle, \Szfﬂ == &mfﬁ
N X
install (op. no. 32-200). \Q\AW\\ fm
! __]L‘ §‘~ ., .
(O NN 1 “( fy
18 Model 140: Unscrew bolt (1) of steering .

Eff ¥
uj

&)\
FMA«

coupling, push steering spindle up (arrow). {

4/

!:1‘ 4! \,
;\.
N

N,
&&}
/

-

t\
Y

\
.\\’
W

AN

~—

Model 140

) 1;1)1\-~:n5()1|--1:3

il RA (11.1214-3100/6



19 Model 140: Support front axle with vehicle
jack adaptor (1), unscrew plastic covers over the
two rear mounting points of the front axle.

Model 140

20 Model 140: Unscrew 4 bolts of the main
rounting points at the front axe (22) with
B-sided socket, waf 21 mm, Clean securing
thread in the body with M14 X 1.5 tap 10 remove
locking vamish of microencapsulated bolt
threads. Use new bolts.

21 Model 140: Lower front axle until it is

hanging clear at the shock absorbers and at the
top control arms.

When lowering the front axle, pay attention to
the routing of hoses and piping to avoid
damaging therm.

22 Model 140: Unbolt oil sump at crankcase.

23 Model 140: Pull front axle forward and down
and remove oil sump to the front.

;’4i~\
Do not damage dipstick guide tube (1) and
strainer of oil pump (2).

Model 140

wihipn  BA 01.1214-3100/7

iMMTY

WA




24 Models 124, 129: Unbolt il sump at

crankcase.

25 Models 124, 129: Take out oil sump forward

and down.

26 Raplace gasket, replace self-locking nut.
27 Install in reverse order,

Ingtallation note

Before bolting oil sump tight, align the contact
surface to the transmission otherwise problems

may result from noises and vibrations.

28 Run engine and check for lsaks.

i RA 01.1214-3100/8




L

rdel 202

ha? o

Preceding waork: Operation no. of operation texts and work units or standand fexts
Bottarn engine compartment pana! removed and flat rates:

(Maintenance Manual). 017500

“, -
.."-.. f!:‘
'n...‘ ,
Ny, M,
. ~~~~ My
;’gs. y o I,
< =

\ \ . .'}.~

\ \ N W,... =
\--...--""'”‘- 4:“ “‘\ \\ Jk} “\ \\ 3

& NN ‘f’:’e‘ 3‘"

R -H%MWﬂWMJ“M;ﬁ

ﬂW“ N\/Lxl, ;kﬁ ~u

3
., ‘,45\\\ :k;ll

3 EEUJL NW‘ §)

\4’![

' , ‘\ ( \
r&“ 1 ‘-\ W\, 'f N\
Flr’~.',- e _--" ~. ~~. "“] ---- .~ ‘.‘\ N7 .\. :\ "i...:: -;...
‘E. .l.=.-.|.!‘ ‘\{ \\ €3] "n.
“: ~"‘ \K !) ' )
" "\ \
: AN
ﬂﬂ "\ 17 i
i N [
W
‘ . -ﬂ‘ ,!

mﬂmm
JONm

/)
.
Lozl

1

i

el 7 o
‘} Wﬁﬂnmf ™ o5Nm
nn... I'

'E.Efii' Ya !""E!”"r'\ ~ I ‘ J 543

10Nm

PO1-5857-57

Engine oll ... ... e e drain, pour in {18-0020).

Fan shroucl ring (6) at fan shroud . ........... take off, place over fan, fit on (20-3400).

Cover (5) of engine harness at cormnponent

partition .. .... . i e e e e take off, fit on.

Exhaust at exhaust manifold ...............  take off, fit on.

Carrier for exhaust bracket at transmission ..... take off, fit on.

Coupling of oil level sensor {(S43) ............  unplug, plug in.

If automatic transmission fited: .............  unbol cil pipes (14) and (15) at cil sujp (4),
bolt on.

Dragink {7) .. ..o take off, fit on (AR46.40-0100C).

Front torsion bar (17) .. ... .o n. remave, install (AR32.20-0300C).

wiiips  RA 01.1214-3100/9



Front enging mount bolts (11) at bottomn
Rear engine rmount bolts (12) at engine
carrier (13)

oY,

Cowver (16) at front
Engine hoist to front and rear engine

Engine hoist

Engine

Qil sump bolts
Qil sump (4)
Sealing surfaces
Gaskat (4a)
Qil sump (4)

Engine .......

Tightening torques in Nm

unscrew, screw on (22-2110).

unscrew, scraw on (22--2120).

remova, install.

attach to front and rear engine lifting lugs.
adjust so that engine is raised evenly at front
and rear.

raise.

unscrew, Screw on.

remove to the front.

clean.

replace.

install; align to rear contact surface on
ftransmission when parforming this step.

.ef:it‘
i the oil sump (4) is not aligned to the
ransmission, this may result in noises and -
vibration problams.

run and check for leaks.

Gil sump to crankcase
M6 bolts
M8 bolts
M10 bolts

8
21

40

aplilile  RA 01.1214-3100/10



Special tools

7 ™ ™

\ 001 689 72 21 00 SN 117 89 02 07 00 1j‘

W,

Commercially avallable tool

Removing device components mode! 3188 8.g. Wibér Gimbkl
(liting capacity 500 kg) und Co KG
42853 Remscheid

aiiiiipe R4 01.1214-3100/11



D. Model 21

.
0

Proceding work:
Bottom engine compartment panel removed
(Maintenance Manual)

Operation na.
and flat rate
01-7500

of operation texts and work units or standard texts

o,
o,
\ O
",
',
\ .
\ ",
Ijin
N
4 S ' = o
o
;: o
1 “‘,-
o y
\ P
\ -
-
\ " ”
P ” E

NS
N

-,—

\ };5 ‘ ‘ |a 1\\ \ ‘. S ,.__
i ))' 41"’1[2> A ‘2:;51--i5,\~ ‘:~

e’

&\

~~‘-:_ 4 AN AV
/’ }E fS»i) -
"~~...1 \s ‘a~,f’ ] ]\ \."
l..‘4-- \i..< = \\ e ..~~~~\

—

. \ fr\\
.,
~, -
“ R NY
™~ ., 1r . "‘SI::'é AL/
N N
= —
W,
R, e,

"J 'wJ’

N i.!f:.né .~i--!<

{ ) et

)j )
-

l-.. '-uu-.uwl ’
n. W, y
', ..:'; .ii "’ Ih. ... j III -:~, ;

~\\~ ;;

N
\

..f—;,;r 7 "f'

- 1
.«

f
\Q" /’
- | ‘:
4: >

‘:.:’15""1[:---

--:::gvtgt'!]‘ ¢~~ \ ’
, >\ G ~=,,:

"~~...4’

Y
o=

o,

Jm\ ” / & - unses”
189

o0 0

#
h / ,!--.!!II
EEp

il

<5 ‘!L L’L l--n(f:l‘--i

(‘: e :‘) o™
N s

_____ / ‘ ‘ ‘ < ‘

N \ \\S:-e:’\ N )
------------- T\ \ )
W, \~::.

covibereny

-""'-‘

~ir" "n ¢

il |i||l y

‘|-:‘ "' g

D\
‘§,--‘ ‘!’(’ ;\.',
’

Jﬂ‘-

P e

Ground cable atbattery ................

Engineoll ... ... e

Ay

Fan shroud (€
Fluid ...

Suction pipe (arrow) at power steering pump (5)

Cover (1) . ...,
mehmwmm(ﬂﬂ e e e e e
Bottom engine mount (11) .. ...............

wiiiip.  RA 01.1214-3100/12

)

disconnect, connect.
Installation note

Encode radio.

drain, pour in (18-0020).

P01.45-0217-57

take off, place over fan, fit on (20-3400).
extract from reservoir of power steering pump
(5), pour in, bleed power steering pump

(AR46.30-00108).
unbolt, bolt on.

pull off, fit on.

remove (AR32.2
unbolt, bolt on (22

20--0200C).
2210).



Engine supporting bar {15)
Engine

Steering coupling (25)

Front suspension support (1)

Front suspension carvier (1)
Front suspension carrier (1)

fit on, take off (AR 33.10-0100--01A).
raise, lower.

unbolt, bolt on (25 Nm).

support with inspection pit or assembly lift
(AR33.10-0100-03A).

unbolt, bolt on (120 Nim).

lower, raise.

Sp \

‘~~.___ \\ ‘E‘I

NI

i»h :l' 4\
!‘ \
LZ 7>§£ .:}5 4‘:% “! L
3~J b

e Ry, 5 Ry
\ an|1< 1{ ‘i} ’})L 15

m S

Y
3

,
N

5
I
=)

Nim|

Nm

If automatic transmission fitted:
Connector (S43) of oil level indicator
Oil surnp (4)

Qil sump (4)

Sealing surfaces

Gasket (da)

aiiiile  RA 01.1214~-310013

PO1.45-0218-57

unbolt oit pipes (14 and 15), bolt on.
unplug, plug in.

unbolt, bolt on.

remove to the front,

clear.

replace.



Qilsump (@) ..o e e e ingtall and align to rear contact surface at
transmigsion.

Aﬁf!s.

If oil sump (4) is not aligned to the transmission,

this can cause problems with noises and

vibrations.

Leaks ...t e e e check with engine running.

Tightening torgue in Nm

Oil sump to crankcase

M8 bolts 2]
M8 bolts 21
M 10 bolts 40
Special tools
7" A4 ™

f

\. 001889722100 J \_ 117589020700  /

wiiiipn  RA 01.1214-3100/14



